



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 3986 of 2024

DR. NILESH JAIN **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

WPS/8904/2025

Order Sheet

08/04/2026	Mr. Mateen Siddiqui, Counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay, Additional A.G. with Mr. Avinash Singh, P.L. for the State. Counsel for the petitioners submits that earlier petitioners have approached this Court by way of writ petition bearing WPS No. 8626 of 2022 which was disposed of vide order dated 01.02.2023 wherein, considering nature of grievance raised and further that promotional avenues are not available for the petitioners under the relevant applicable rules, writ petition was disposed of directing the petitioners to submit representation before the authority. Accordingly, petitioners have submitted representation and have also enclosed the order of this Court, however, the representation was rejected by Annexure P/1 dated

20.12.2023 mentioning that petitioners cannot be promoted as there is no provision of promotion on the rules.

Counsel for the petitioners further submits that before reorganization of State of Madhya Pradesh, the services of the employees like petitioners were governed by M.P. Public Health (Indian System of Medicine and Homeopathy) (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1987, which came to be amended after carving out of the State of Chhattisgarh, in the year 2008. He also contended that after considering the grievance of the employees, the State of M.P. has corrected the alimony under the rules, by way of M.P. Ayush Department (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 2013, however, State of C.G. has not made such necessary corrections in the rules.

Counsel for the State submits that in view of the submission made by counsel for the petitioner, grounds raised and also considering the earlier order of this Court in WPS No. 8626 of 2022, he may be granted further two weeks time to seek instructions in the matter and make further submission.

In view of the submission made by counsel for the respondent, list this case in the week commencing 27th April, 2026.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

JUDGE